SPE
Weigh module
In
st
al
la
tio
n

D AI (Air in) Air connection for washdown function
E DA (Dearation) Deaeration connection for washdown function
2.3 Type designation code
P ES y z – C
Designation Values Example
SPE METTLER TOLEDO internal designation
y Nominal capacity = y × 10 [g] any number of
characters
y = 40
Capacity = 40 × 10 g = 400 g
z Readability = 10-z g 1 ... 9 z = 3
Readability = 10-3 g = 0.001 g
- C METTLER TOLEDO internal designation
6 SPE
2.4 Technical data
Environmental conditions
Compensated temperature range 10 °C to 30 °C
Operating temperature range 5 °C to 40 °C
Storage temperature range –20 °C to 70 °C
Relative air humidity range 20 % to 80 %, non-condensing
Overvoltage category II
Pollution degree 2
Means of protection Class III
IP protection IP54 (IP66 with washdown module during cleaning)
Height above sea level max. 4000 m
Electrical connection
Power supply PoE IEEE 802.3af (35 ... 57 V DC)
Mechanical data
Dimensions (L x W xH) Short base plate 244.5 x 59 x 120.7 (122*) mm
Long base plate 268 x 59 x 124.7 (126*) mm
Weight weigh modules SPE404-C, SPE403-C approx. 3000 g
SPE2003-C, SPE4002-C,
SPE7002-C
approx. 3700 g
Accessories weight Weighing pan approx. 100 g
Long base plate approx. 420 g
Washdown module approx. 40 g
*with installed weighing pan (accessory)
Further technical data
For further technical data and accessories refer to the SPE Data Sheet.
2.5 Accessories
Refer to the SPE Data Sheet for the complete accessories list.
7SPE
3 Installation
The weigh module is designed to record weights very quickly and accurately under stable conditions and
communicate the result via the integrated interface to a PC or PLC.
Obey the following installation notes to achieve the best weighing performance.
3.1 Required tools
Torx screw driver: T6 / 0.4 Nm, T10 / 1.3 Nm, T25 / 1.8 Nm
Allen key: 1.5 mm
Wrench: Size 21
3.2 Ambient conditions
In practice, ambient conditions (vibration, oscillations, shocks, air movements and temperature changes) affect
weighing time and achievable accuracy. Therefore, be sure to note the following:
The location of the weigh module should not be in areas that are exposed to drafts, direct sunlight, or
temperature fluctuations.
Make sure that any vibrations in the building are not transferred through the floor to the weigh module.
The weighing object must not be electrostatically charged.
You can adjust various parameters on the weigh module. We recommend to adjust the settings to the levels
needed for your application; higher accuracy requirements increase the weighing time (period between the
placement of the weight and the availability of a stable result). Filter settings must be stricter to compensate for
unfavorable ambient conditions, this also has a negative impact on weighing time, see [Weighing parameters
 Page 22].
Start with the default parameters, introduce environmental variables one at a time while testing with the new
parameters until the application demands are met. An iterative approach is the most efficient and effective way
to meet your application needs.
Mechanical isolation is recommended.
3.3 Mechanical installation
NOTICE
Damage to the weigh module